SW/ec/3n

Decision No. 91182 JAN 1980

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE o@ﬁﬂ!@u&ﬂﬁﬂ:

In the Matter of the Application )

of LAGUNA HILLS SANITATION, INC., ) Application No. 58275

for an QOrder Authorizing an Increase % (Filed August 2, 1978;
)

in Rates. amended January 25, 1979)

Latham & Watkins, by Michael C. Kelcy,
Attorney at lLaw, for applicant.

Martin E. Whelan, Jr., Attorney at lLaw,
for Professional Community Manage-
ment, In¢., Golden Rain Foundation,
and various mutual housing corpora-
tions inside Leisure World, pro-
testants.

Peter Fairchild, Attorney at law, and
John Brown, for the Commission staff,

FINAL OFINION

Applicant, Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc., f£iled on
August 2, 1978 this application seeking both interim and perma-
nent rate relief, Public hearing on the request for interim
rate relief was held before Administrative Law Judge A. E. Main
on November 8 and 9, 1978 in Laguna Hills and on December 5, 1978
in Los Angeles. The evidence amply demonstrated that applicant
was confronted by a financial emergency. By D.90008 dated
February 27, 1979 applicant's proposed intexrim rates were autho-
rized subjeet to possible refund. The interim relief granted
amounted to an increase of $135,200, or 8.7 percent, in annual
gross revenues.

On Januvary 25, 1979 applicant filed an amendment to its
application increasing the amount ¢of permanent rate relief sought.
By the amendment applicant also sought authority to establish a




st - et e e .

e ww—

A.58275 SW

balancing account f£for sludge hauling and disposal expenses. The
rates proposed Iin the amendment would increase amnual gross reve-
nues by $436,300 over those at the interim rates authorized by
D.90008, supra. ‘

After due notice, public hearing on the amended applica-
tion was held before ALJ Main on February 7, 1979 in Laguna Hills
and on February 8, 15, 16, 22, and 23, and March 8, 1979 in Los
Angeles. Applicant's witnesses Iincluded its vice president-
general manager; vice president-controller; a rate of return
specialist; and a consulting engineer. The Commission staff
presentation was made through a £imancial expert and an engineer.
Protestants sponsored a consulting engineer who testified on fair
rate of retwrn and to a limited extent on sewer system flow
megsurements. Four of applicant's customers either testified or
made statements at the February 7 hearing held in Laguna Hills.
Two of these customers expressed concern over the high cost of
effluent disposal and wanted an assessment of the economics
“of converting sludge to & soil amendment ox fertilizer
and marketing such product. (Such a conversion is mot, according
to the subsequent testimony of applicant's consulting engineer,
an economically viable option for applicant at this time.)

After receiving late-filed Exhibits 20 through 24 and concurrent
opening briefs, this matter was submitted May 22, 1979 upon the
£1{ling of conmcurrent reply briefs.

Background :

Applicant was .incorporated on July 31, 1963 as Rossmooxr
Sanitation, Inc. At that time, it was a wholly owned subsidiary
of Rossmoor Corporation, which was developing a plamed housing
community and related commercial areas in southeast Orange County.
During the early period of applicant's growth, single- and
multiple-umit residences in its sexrvice area were financed by




A,.58275 SW

loans from the Federal Housing Administration, which required
the establishment of charges for sewer service through contracts
in order to assure continuity of service. Those contracts
established applicant's initial rates for sewer service.
Regulatory History

Following the adoption of amendments to the Public
Utilities Code in 1970 and 1971 which conferred jurisdiction
over sewer companies on the Commission, applicant, on July 1,
1972, became a public utility regulated by the Commission.
Ia its first gemeral rate proceeding before this Commission
(A.54129 filed Jume 22, 1973), applicant's service extension
practices, which were typical of those that had been utilized
throughout the sewer industry by both publicly and privately
owned systems, were examined at length. Under those practices
applicant required both affiliated and nonaffiliated developers
to contribute sewer plant that was constructed within their

specific developments. In addition to contributions of such
in-tract facilities, developers were required to pay applicant
a comnection charge, for each dwelling unit added to the

system, for use by applicant to bulld backbone plant facilities,
including treatment plant. D.84040 dated February 4, 1975 in
A.54129 provided for a contimuation of those service extemsion
practices.

In A.57548 f£iled August 31, 1977 Rossmoor Corporation
and Laguna Hills Utility Company (LHUC) sought Commission
approval for LHUC to acquire and control Rossmoor Water Company
and Rossmoor Sanmitation, Inc. Approval of this transaction was
granted in D.87929, effective October 4, 1977. Om October 4,
1978, but made effective as of September 30, 1977, Lagume Hills
Water Company (LHWC), formerly Rossmoor Water Company, and
applicant, previously Rossmoor Sanitation, Inc., became wholly
owned subsidiaries of LHUC, a publicly held company.




A.58275 SW

Service Ares and Present Operations
Applicant's service area is within the boundaries of
the El Toro and Moulton Niguel Water Districts. Three commercial

services lying within the Los Alisos Water District are also
served.

Applicant maintains a metwork of more than 105 miles
of collection mains and transmission and trumk lines serving
over 18,000 commections. Collected wastes are pumped to and
processed at an activated sludge plant. It has three specially
constructed lakes for temporary storage of surplus effluent
water occupyving approximately 20 acres of land. Solids are
trucked away for disposal while effluent water, after processing,
is used for irrigation of nearby farms and the 27-hole leisure
World golf course. o

Applicant also owns a system of irrigation mains
through which effluent water is .distxributed over 249 acres of
leased land. 1Its sewer system is presently scheduled to commect
to an ocean outfall pipeline in 1980, at which time this irriga-
tion system is expected to be deactivated.

Applicant utilizes the employees of LHWC to perform
the required operation, maintemance, and construction work. As
of June 1, 1978 there were 43 employees of LHWC available to
applicant, each of whom charges applicant on a timecard basis
" for work actually performed for applicant. The Califormia
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ans Region, has
jurisdiction over the quality of effluent discharged by applicant
for irrigation use and impoundments. The Department of Health
of the State of Califormia and the Orange County Health Department
have jurisdiction over the bacterioclogical quality of the effluent
discharged. ‘Applicant is required to submit reports to these
agencies at regular intervals giving both the mineral and
bacteriological quality of the effluent produced.




A.58275 SW

Rates

For general residential sewer service (Schedule No. 1)
the rates in effect at the time the amended application was filed
(January 25, 1979), the interim rates presently in effect, and
applicant's proposed rates are listed below.

Yer Dwelling Uit Ter Month

: Present :
Rates as :(Interim): Proposed
Item :of 1/25/79: Rates : Rates

Unrestricted Family Residences $6.07 $6.60 $8.40
Restricted Family Residences 5.27 5.75 7.2%

Applican: proposes commensurate rate increases ({.e.,
virtually the same percentage Increase for each class of service)
for commercial and industrial service (Schedule No. 2) and for
sales of reclaimed water (Schedule No. 3).

Rate of Returm

A public utility is constitutionally entitled to an
opportunity to earn a reasomable return on its Investment which
is lawfully devoted to the public use, That return, when
expressed as a percentage, typically represents the cost of
capital utilized in providing utility service. Within this
context, a fair and reasonable rate of retwrn applied to an
appropriately derived rate base quantifies the earnings oppor-
tunity available to the enterprise after recovery of operating
expenses, depreciation allowances, and taxes.

Applicant contends the evidence in this proceeding
clearly supports a rate of return on its rate base in the
range of 11.43 percent to 12.0 percent and a return on common
equity of 15.04 pexcent to 16.2 percent based on LEUC's con-
solidated capital structure, or 18.46 percent to 19.83 percent




. i e mde .

based on applicant's separate capital structure. The Commission
staff witness originally recommended a 10 percent rate of return
which, based on applicant's separate capital structure, eguates
€0 a return on common equity of 15.04 percent. In light, however,
0f the extent that financial risk would be reduced by establish-
ing ¢of the effluent disposal balancing account, proposed by
applicant, the staff in its reply brief argued that a return on
applicant's separate equity of 13.84, equating to 9.50 percent

on rate base, would more properly balance <he interests of applicant
and its customers. Protestants' witness also recommends a

10 percent rate of return.

Ultimately, the rate of return determination in this
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and impartial
judgment by the Commission. That judgment must necessarily give
equal weight to consumer and investor interests in deciding what
constitutes a fair and reasonable rate 9of return. Such balanciﬁg

of interests is directed toward providing utility service at the
lowest rates practicable, consistent with the protection of the
utility's capacity to function and progress in furnishing the public
with satisfactory, efficient service and consistent with the
utility's ability to maintain its financial integrity, attract
capital on reasonable terms and conmpeénsate its stockholders
appropriately for the use of their money.

A fundamental reason fox applicant's filing this general
rate increase application goes precisely to the "utility's capacity
to function and progress in furnishing...satisfactory, efficient
service” and to assure confidence in its £inancial integrity in
order to attract capital on reasonable terms. Since L9711 applicant
has experienced a net profit only in the years 1973, 1975, and 1978,
and its financial condition has deteriorated to the point where its
credit worthiness is seriously impaired. This impairment exists
at a time when there is a critical need for outside financing.




. -

A.58275 SW/ec/jn

In pursuit of such financing, applicant filed on
July 30, 1979 A.59033, of which we take offfcial notice, "for
authorization to imeur an indebtedness of $1,400,000 and to
service such indebtedness through a surcharge resulting in an
increase in applicant's rates and charges for sewer service.”
The prospective indebtedness for which approval is sought is
for fimancing, through the Californmia Pollution Control
Financing Authority, a $1,400,000 project to repair and upgrade
applicant's sewage treatment plant. The state agency will fund
the project by selling state revenue bonds, the sole security
for which will be the credit of applicant, plus such other
collateral as the agency may require,

If applicant is successful in obtaining the above
financing, its present need for outside financing will be satis-
fied. Applicant has, however, existing long-term debt of
$1,298,500 (as of December 31, 1978). It consists of 20-yeaxr
first mortgage bonds due October 1, 1984 with sinking fund pro-
visions and bearing 6 percent imterest. Should applicant be
wable to refinance this long-term debt, a cash obligation of
$1,174,900 will exist in October 1984. An adequate earmings
record is usually a prerequisite to refinancing umder terms
not relatively wmfavorable to those available to other borrowers.
However, applicant's ability to have its earmings reach and
maintain a fair rate of return level may be adversely affected

by the inmordinately large share of its utility plant funded by
con:rzbutions.

C e e e Com e o

As o-ought out earller, apbllcant has, conclstent wath
the eszabl;shed practice in the sewer industry and nursuanz to
D.8L0uL0, supra, -required developers, as a condition of service,
<o convribute Iin-tract plant and to pay connection fees to
finance backbone plant. Not only has this practice resulted in.
‘most ¢f applicant’'s plant being contributed but, because it




A058275 ALT--RDG-mw »

- - —

K - i

represented a salient cepartur frc: regulat c*y pollcy estab-

lisked for the other types ol utilities under our jurisdiction,
has made the Qifficult task of ‘determiming fair rate of retura
for a2pplicant more diffiicuwlt by recducing applicant's f.nanc;al
comparavility with the otier types of ut_litmes..

——— T —

As of Deceber 31, 1978, applican: s met’ utility plant
was $8,962,764 and its contributioms In aid of comstruction were
$6,916,967. As of that date its long-term debt was, as previously
brought out, $1,298,500 and its common equity was $806,910.
Accordingly, its total capitalization, exclusive of contribu-
-tioms, was $2,105,410 and the corresponding capital ratios were
38.33 percent common equity and 61.67 percent long-term debt.
However, if contributions are included, the capital structure
becomes 76.66 percemt contributed plant, 8.94 percent common
equity, and 14.39 percent long-term debt, a virtually umique
capital structure anong the regulated wtilities in Califormia.

To illustrate the effect of contributed
plant on the stability of earnings, ‘the staff drew a theoretical
comparison in Exhibit 15-B between two companies, one of which
has no contributioms in aid of comstruction, and the other of

. which has 50 percent of its plant fumded by contributions. In
its opening brief applicant recast Exhibit 15-B to make the
comparison, as set forth below, between two companies, one of
which has no comntributions and the other of which, approximately
like applicant, has 75 percemt of its plant fimded by comtribu-
tions. In each case, the debt/equity ratios are 60 pexcent debt
to 40 percent equity. In the first year, both companies have an
authorized rate of return on rate base of 10 percent and a related
return on equity of 13 percent. Forty-four percent of the oper-

ating and maintenance expenses of both companies are assumed to
be offsettable.

-~




TABLE 1
(Page 1 of 2)

THEORETICAL COMPARISON

COMPANY A

(No Contributions in Aid of Construction) -

Rate "t 7% Expense

Item : Determination : Increase

10% Expens

Increase:

Revenues

ses

Operating & Maintenance
(44% Offgettable)

Depreciation

Taxes - Other

Property Taxes
' Operating Income

FIT - 50%
Net Operating Income
Return on Rate Base
Beturn on Equity
Rate Base
87 Debt

Equity

$ 503,000

170,000

20,000
100,000
62,000

$508,200

181,900

20,000
107,000
62,000

$510,500

187,000

20,000
110,000
62.000

151,000
51,000

137,300
44, 700

131,500
41,700

100,000

102
132

1,000,000
600,000
400,000

92,600
9.26%
TL.15%

89,800
8.98%
10.45%




AJS8275 SW

TABLE 1
(Page 2 of 2)

THEQRETICAL COMPARTSON

COMPANY C

(75% Contributions in ALd of Construction)

: Rate t 74 Expense : 10% Expense

Iten : Detarmination Increase Increase

Revenues ' $328,500 $333,700 $336,000

enses

Opexating & Maintenance . 170,000 181,900 187,000
(447 Offsectable) . ' '

Depreciation . 5,000 5,000 ">,000

Taxes = Other B 100,000 107,000 110,000

Propexty Taxes 15,500 15,500 15,500

Operating Income 38,000 24,300 18,500

FIT - 50% ' ' 13,000 6,100 3,200

Net Operating Income . 25,000 18,200 15,300
Return on Rate Base ' 10% 7.28% 6.12%
Return on Equity 132 6.2% 3.3%2
Rate Base 250,000 |
8% Debt 150,000

Equity 100,000




et s ¢ ot bt 2 2

.—----._.-..'_g--——-.a B R e T S e R TR i B o I [EE Nt

A.58275 ' ALT.-RDG-mw

In the second year, as shown in the second and thixd
colums of the theoretical comparison, 7 percent and 10 percent
expense increases are made in operating and maintenmance expenses
and non-income taxes. All other expemses, except income taxes,
remain the same for both years, and revenues have been increased
in the second year to reflect the 44 percent of the increased
operating and maintenance expenses which are offsettable by
revenue increases from assumed advice letter filings.

With a 7 percent expense inecrease Iin the second year,
Company A, which has mo comtributed plant, undergoes a decline
in rate of retuxn on rate base of approximately .74 percent and
the related return on equity declines by approximately 1.85 percent.
Witk a 10 percent expenmse increase in the second 'year, Company A's
rate of return on rate base declines by 1.02 percent and its xrate
of returm on equity declines by 2.55 percent.

With the 7 percent expense increase in the second year,
Company C's rate of return on rate base declines by 2.72 percent
and its rate of retwmn on equity declines by 6.8 percent, a drop
of more than 50 percent. With the 10 percent increase in
expenses in the second year, Company C's rate of return on rate
base declines by 3.88 percent, more than 33-1/3 percent, and its
rate of retwzm on equity declines by 9.7 percent, more than
66-2/3 percent. .

Applicant's capital .structure is substantially identical
to that of Company C. Applicant's operating and maintenance
expenses, if all balancing accounts applied for are approved, will
be approximately 44 percent offsettable,

Even 1f all proposed balazncing accounts are approved
the highly contrlbuted nature of applicant's plant will subject
applicant to a continuing risk of financial attrition, as this
hypothetical comparison illustrates.




e Lk e e A . R Ao ¢ st &

A.58275 SW/ec

In its reply brief the staff, after observing that the
true focus of the above theoretical comparison is on attrition
in rate of returm, argues:

"Matters regarding attrition in rate of return
are most properly the subject of a separate

and distinet allowance. Such an allowance is
customaxrily provided in the form of a step

rate to be instituted at the beginning of the
second test vear, That is, projected attrition
in rate of return can be remedied by the provi-
sion of a rate increase for the second test year
in an amount sufficient to yield the return
authorized for the f£irst, Thus, in the example
suggested by Applicant, Company C would require
an attrition allowance of 3.88 percent of rate
base, or 9.70 percent of common equity, in oxder
to generate the $19,500 necessary to yield a
return on common equity of 13.00 percemt for the
second test year. (Ibid. Note that in this
example property taxes remain constant, federal
income tax is 50 percent, and & net-to-gross
multiplier of 2.00 is used.)

"But, 1if speculation is to be avoided, an allow-
-ance for attrition in rate of returm must be
based on a realistic projection of revenues,

es, and rate base for the second test yvear.
Applicant has presented no evidence, however,
which would support & finding as to these items
for the year 1980. As a result, the provision
in the present proceeding of any allowance would
necessarily prove arbitrary. Accordingly, none
should be authorized. Instead, in addition to
its request in the present proceeding, Applicant
would be well advised to apply for a rate increase
for a test year of 1980 and imclude with that
application a request for a step-rate increase
for the year 1981, based on projected revenues,
expenses, and rate base for that year."

In its amended application, applicant stated, with
respect to a change in test years, as follows:

"This amendment to the Application is based

UpoOn...the Company's reevalration of dits :

previous selection of a 1980 Test Year. At

the time of the £iling tae Company believed : -
that the Commission staff would require a 1980




A.58275 ALT.-RDG-mw

Test Year despite the difficulty of projecting

that far forward and despite the potentially

significant changes in the Company's operations

as a result of the anticipated tie=in with the

Aliso Water Management Agency ocean outfall.

The Company has now learned that the staff will

not require a 1980 Test Year and, as a consequence,

has elected a 1979 Test Year."

The foregoing indicates there were extenuvating
clircumstances accounting, at least in part, for year 1980 estimated
operating results not being a part of this recorxd.

There was considerable controversy as to whether
the consolldated capital structure (i.e., that of applxcant'
parent, LEUC) or applicant's separate capmtal structure should
be used. From staff's Exhibits 15 and 15-A, we have drawn the
following comparison of the capital ratios of LEUC and
applicant:

Laguna Hills Utility Company

Long-term debt 50.67%
Common Equity - 49,33

Total 100,00%

Laguna Hills Sanitation, Imc.

Long-term Debt | 58,24%
Common Equity 41.76

Total 100,00%

*As estimated for December 31, 1979.




i
-
Yo

A.58275 Alt.~ROG-mw/jn * //g/ZO

The staff and protestants urge the use of applicant's
separate capital structure while applicant favors the use of
the consolidated capital structure. The difference in the
capital zratios is caused by the inclusion of Laguna Hills
Water Company in the consolidated capital structure of LHUC.
We do not feel it appropriate to use either the capital structure
of Laguna Hills Water Company or LHUC in determining a reasonable
earnings allowance for applicant and, therefore, will use
applicant's separate capital structure.

The staff witness testificd that his recommended
rate of return of 10 percent was associated with applicant's
separate capital structure. He further testified that the
corresponding computed earnings of 15 percent on applicant's
common eguity represented a point beyond which he could not go
and still retain credibility, regardless of the level of
contributions involved in this instance.




.
—-— e C e — . D e -

A.58275 SW/ec

Notwithstanding their witness's recommending a 10 per-
cent rate of retwm for applicant, protestants have suggested,
in their opening brief, that applicant "in view of its past
/pooZ/ management record, is not entitled to any extraordinary
rate of retwrm, that its rate of returnm should not exceed that
granted in the last proceeding, with appropriate caleulation of
equivalent equity on an uncomsolidated basis.'” The last autho-
rized rate of retwrm for applicant was 9.00 percent and corresponded
to a return on consolidated common equity of 10.34 percent
(D.88079, supra). That same rate of return was subsequently found
reasonable for LHWC (D.88705 dated April 18, 1978 in A.56299).
To support their assertion of past poor management, protestants
contend there has been (a) failure to seek timely reductions in,
property taxes; (b) failure to follow orders of the Commission;
(¢) misrepresentations regarding formal requests for offset
increases; (d) misuse of commection fees; (e) failure to seek '

timely offset increases; and (f) failure to establish a schedule
for plant replacement. ‘

With respect to item (a) above, we quote from D.84040,

supra:

"Counsel for Leisure World has called the
-matter of ad valorem taxes to ouxr attention.
The Orange County Assessor has imposed ad
valorem taxes upon contributed plant as

well as the plant financed by the capital
imvested in Rossmoor's operatioms. Of course,
Rossmoor is not entitled to a return on con-
tributed plant, and we have excluded contrib-
uted plant from rate base.

"The Los Angeles County Assessor does not
.impose taxes upon contributed plant, and
substantial arguments may be advanced in
support of such exclusion. However, the
Orange County Assessor has rejected those
arguments and the test year reflects the tax
ixposed on contributed plant. We cammot




A.58275 SW

determine the exact additional cost to
customers of the ad valorem tax on

contributed plant, but it appears to be
%37§xcess of $50,000 for the test year

"We camnot, of course, predict the outcome
of any informal or formal action Rossmoor
may take regarding this tax matter, What
is clear is that Rossmoor management cannot
expect the Commission to recognize the very
high amual cost to its customers of the
present ad valorem tax situation unless
Rossmoor has pursued all available reason-
able appeals to reduce this cost. Rossmoor
will Pe required to report on the action
taken. Such report shall include proposed
rate reductions if Rossmoor is able to
obtain any substantial reduction of its
present ad valorem tax expense.’’

In the next rate decision (D.88079, supra); we said:

"In the prior rate proceeding, this Commission
ordered Rossmoor to make all reasonable efforts
to obtain relief from the ad valorem taxes
imposed by the county of Orange on contributed
plant. 7The ad valorem taxes set out in
Exhibit 3 show that although Rossmoor had
initiated proceedings for such tax relief, it
bad not been granted as of Januery 1, 1976.

Tax relief was granted and is reflected in both
the staff report, Exhibit 8, and in Rossmoor's

Exhibit 4 as the 1976-1977 tax statement with
adjustments. Protestants' attormey ¢ross-examined
the witness for Rossmoor and the staff witmess
on methods used in determining the estimated .
reasonable ad valorem taxes for 1976. Protestants
offered further testimony through their expert
witness and Exhibit 11 to show that a further
adjustment should be made to reflect a downward
trend consistent with a correlatiom to rate base.
We have reviewed the efforts of Rossmoor and f£ind
that its action has been effective in obtaining
a substantial reduction in ad valorem taxes and
that such a progran of reviewing assessment

records and tax code areas should be continued
in the future., . . ."




A.58275 SW

In that second rate decision one of the findings was:

"6. The operations of Rossmoor have been
managed efficiently and prudently, and
it has provided a good service to its

customers, "

With respect to items (b) and (d), applicant has
accounted for contributions of inm~-tract plant and commection -
fees received from developers, both affilisted and nonaffiliated,
as contributions in aid of comstruection and not as paid in surplus
as required by D.84040, supra, but applicant has not accoumted
for interest income on advance deposits for comstruction as a
credit to the contributions .account as required by that decision.
A proper accounting of the application of funds received as
connection fees prior to September 12, 1977 is not available
according to applicant's present controller. For funds receilved
on and after that date an accounting is made of their application.
As discussed herein under the heading Commection Fees, about
15 percent of those funds have been applied to meet operating
expenses, Hemceforth, the comnection fees and accrued interest
are to be expended only for (1) any taxes that mey be imposed on
such commection fees or interest and (2) those backbone plant
facilities supporting applicant's commection fee tariff.,

With respect to item (¢) applicant filed advice letters
for offset increases twice in 1978 without reflecting a decrease
in ad valorem tax which had occuxrred. In its thixrd advice letter
£iling in 1978 that decrease was finally reflected.

With respect to item (e) applicant's present controller
testified that it is probable that throughout its history ''the
company did not pursue its -- it did not pursue offset require-
ments =-- or offset applications on as timely & basis as it might
have, although it's as I said, it's difficult for me to evaluate,
since I was not with the sanitation company per se at the time."




A.58275 ALT.-RDG-mw

With respect to the last item, applicant's controllex
testified in February, 1979, that a study forecasting plant
replacement requirements had not béen made. Since then applicant
filed A.59033, supra, concerning a 51,400;000 project to repair
and upgrade applicant's sewage treatment plant.

Applicant made important changes in management
personnel in early 1978.

In its reply brief, the staff recommended a lowexr
rate of return than that recommended by the staff witness.
Applicant moved to strike the portions of the staff brief
pertaining to rate of return. _

It is apparent that the staff reviewed its position
in light of all of the recommendations and evidence introduced
in the public hearings and, as a result, chose to present arguments
in favor ¢of a lowexr rate of return than that recommended by the
staff rate of return witness. The principal argument advanced by
staff counsel is that if certain effluent disposal costs are nmacle
the subject of a balancing account and become offsettable expenses,
that factor would not have been accorded sufficient weight by the
staff rate of return witness. Although*it would be improper to
introduce new evidence by way of a brief, it is perfectly appropriate
t0 reassess one's position as the staff has done here, after
consideration of all of the evidence introduced. Applicant's
motion is denied.

We have carefully considered all ¢of the evidence on
rate of return. In light of, among other things, the need to
meet the standards of capital attraction, credit maintenance, and
¢omparable earnings laid down in the Hope and Bluefield decisions,




A.58275 ALT.-RDG~mw

we £ind that & 10 percent rate ¢f return is fair and reasonable
for applicant. This rate of return gives adeguate and fair
conpensation to the suppliers of capital without any unnecessary
burden on the ratepavers.

The adopted capital ratios, cost factors, and the
resultant earnings allowances on common equity are tabulated
below on the basis of applicant's separate capital structure:

Capital Cost Weighted
Ratios Factors- Cost

Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc.

Long-texm Debt 58.24% 6.39% 3.72%
Common Equity 41.76 15.04 6.28

Total 100.00% 10.00%

Stipulation re Effluent
Disposal Expenses

Applicant, staff, and protestants have stipulated to
the need for establishing a balancing account for certain
effluent disposal expenses. The reasons given\for the balancing
account being needed are (1) the highly volatilée nature of these
expenses, (2) applicant's inability to accurately project these
costs because of changes in operations planned for early 1980.




s —— oo o - & B,

b - m 4 S e mem s L e s e o =

A.58275 SW

and (3) applicant's continuing effort to find less expensive
effluent disposal methods. .

As part of the ratiomale supporting the establishment
of the balancing -account, applicant, staff, and protestants
proffered in Attachment A to Exhibit 23:

"Commission policy has established balancing
accounts for other utilities for certain
expenses which constitute a substantial
portion of the utility's operating budget,
which cannot be controlled by the utility
because of its dependence on the product or
service, and which are highly volatile. The
major items in the proposed balancing account,
sludge hauling and disposal, represent this
type of expense. .

"In an effort to minimize effluent disposal
es, LESI is contimuing to investigate
alternate sludge disposal methods and also
plans to utilize regiomal facilities for
effluent disposal in early 1980. Accurate
estimates of these expenses cannot be made
until operatioms begin in 1980. These
changes in operations are expected to replace
the present expenses involved with the spraying
of effluent on land leased from the Irvine
Company with monthly charges for the use of
the regiomal facilities. This change in
operations could result in major expense
changes which would require £iling of an
application for a change of rates. By
including these expenses in the balancing
account, rate changes could be more easily

achieved through the filing of an advice
letter.”

The effluent disposal expenses included in the adopted
test year estimates which would be covered by the proposed bal-

ancing account pursuant to stipulation are:

Irvine Leases $ 74,100
Purchased Power 37,100
Rain for Rent 10,500
Sludge Hauling 112,300
Sludge Disposal 150,000

e ——

Amual Estimated Cost $384,000

-21=-




A.58275 Sw

Pursuant to the stipulation as set forth in Exhibit 23:

"The revenue attributable to those expenses
would be determined by dividing the esti-
mated $384,000 by the total adopted revenues.
That portion of each month's revenues would
be added to the balancing account. Each
month's expenses for the items listed above
would be deducted from the balancing account.
LRSI will submit this information for staff
audit on an anmual basis or other interval
as may be ordered by the Commission.

"Applicant will adjust rates by an advice
letter £iling onm and only on & semi-ammual
basis if the increase or decrease in expenses
atcributed te this balancing account is
greater than 17 of estimated anmual gross
revenues. Rare adjustments will be caleculated
to maintain the ratio of unrestricted rates to
restricted rates between 1.15 to 1l.17, as
adopted in Decision #88079.

"The sludge disposal expenses will not be
directly affected by the commection to the
AWMA facilities in early 1980. The nses
related to effluent disposal through the AWMA
ocean outfall include $5 per acre-foot of
effluent, purchased power to puup to the line,
and a portion of the monitoring and maintenance
expense based on volume discharge through the
outfall. At such time as expenses related to
the AWMA facilities have stabilized, Laguna
Hills Sanitation, Inc., will file an advice
letter adjusting its rates to reflect changes
in the cost of effluent disposal.” 1/

Absent the adjustment mechanism of a balancing account,
we are persuaded by the record that there would be excessive

exposure to either substantial overcollection or undercollection
of these expenmses through rates. Accordingly, we will allow the

1/ The sludge disposal expenses referred to are: Sludge Hauling
($112,300 for the test year) and Sludge Disposal ($150,000 for
the test year). AWMA stands for the Aliso Water Management
Agency.




A.58275 ALT~RDG~mw .

stipulation ¢f the parties to be implemented. The Effluent Cost
Adjustment Clause for appliéant‘s.tariffs'presciibed in Appendix 3
to this decision is substantially the same as the one proposed

in Attachment B to Exhibit 23,

Even with the adoption of this balancing account
mechanism, because of the highly contributed nature of applicant's
plant, applicant's earnings will continue to be subject to a
significant risk of attrition. As of Decembex 31, 1978, applicant's
capital structure, including contributed plant, was 76.66 percent
contributed, 14.39 percent long-term debt and only 8.94 percent
common eguity. Step rates appear particularly well-suited te
address this problem. Although insufficient evidence was
presented in this proceeding to provide a step rate increase,
applicant would be well-advised to request such an increase in
its next general rate application.,

Results of Qperation

Aside from the reguest for a higher xate of return,

the genexal rate increase regquest is, according to the aéplication,
made necessary by across-the board increases in~éxpenses. TO
evaluate the need for rate relief, witnesses for applicant and
the Commission staff havé'analyzed.and estimated for the test year
applicant's operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base,
The staff's study of applicant's coperating results (Exhibit 14)
was based on later information than that available when applicant
prepared its summary of eaxnings study appended to the amended
application as Exhibit E., In Table 2, which followé, the results

£ «hose studies and our adopted operating results for the test
veax have been set forth: | | .




A.58275 ALT.~RDG-mw

TABLE 2

Laguna Hills Sanitatien, Inc.

SIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1979

Applicant H Staff

Adopred .'/0;07¢

: :Company :Company
:Present :Proposed :Present :Proposed
: Rates* : Rates : Rates™ ! Rates

At L AT TGO

: Present @ Rate of :

Rates* : Returmn

CA) (B) <) (63))

(E) (F)

(Dollars im Thousands)

Revenues §1,548.5 $2,120.0 §L,55%.8 §2,139.4

Eypenses

Oper. & Maint. 9LL.5 9%2.3 827.9 827.9
Adoin. & Gen. 215.0 216.5 162.1 162.1
Payroll & Vehicles 325.7 325.7 313.9 313.9
Depreciation 77.0 77.0 77.0 77.0
Other Taxes - 67.5 67.5 67.5 67.5
Income Taxes -2 214.4 2.6 284.7

$1,551.8 $1,853.4

8Ll J4vew  BLO Lk
151.1%* 151_.1**
313.9 313.9
77.0 77.0
67.5 67.5
2.0 1438.S

Total Lxpenses 1,596.9  L,813.4 1,45%.0 1,743.1
Net Revenues (L8.4) 306.6 100.8 396.3
Rete Base 2,555.0° 2,555.0 2,550.3 2,550.3

Rate of Return - 12.0% 4.0% 15.5%

(Red Figure)

*Rates in effect as of January 25, 1979.

**Breakdowns:
Original Stoff Operating & Maintenance
Staff Revision (Sec page 25)
Total
Stall Administrative & General
SEC-Ixpense Adjustment (See page 27)
To%tal

1,452.9 1,598.4
98.9  255.0

2,550.3  2,550.3
3.9% 10.0%




m——— % Weke L e s o

A.58275 Sw

The staff witness increased his above estimate of
operation and maintenance expenses in the amount of $827,900
by $12,500, in respomse to an indicated need for increased
maintenance of pumping equipment, and decreased his estimate
of interest expense, as & deduction from taxable income, by
$5,900, making both estimates, in his view, more representa-
tive of the test year. Applicant adopted the staff's estimates
of operating revenues and operating expenses, as modified,
primarily because they reflected later information and thus
were more representative of the test vear. Applicant also
accepted the level of the staff's estimate of rate base but
not its methodology in making that estimate,

Protestants accepted the staff estimates with two
exceptions. Ome exception concerns rate base and the other
concerns expenses associated with LHUC being a pﬁbliCIy held
corporation. A discussion of the two exceptions follows.

Rate Base .

Although applicant and staff used different methods
in arriving at an estimated rate base, they are in agreement
that rate base for the test year should be $2,550,000, Pro-
testants contend that this rate base figure should be adjusted
downward by $178,000 because funding of applicant's 1979
construction budget, as reflected in the staff's rate base
estimate, would fall short by that amoumt.

It is true that the staff rate base calculation did
not take into account a projected deficienmcy in funds to support
the 1979 comstruction budget and the carrying of & typical amount of
construction work im progress. But it is also true that the
staff rate base calculation did not take into accowmt $305,000
of unexpended comnection fees held in a segregated account but
already credited to contributions in aid of construction and
therefore deducted from utility plant in the rate base
determination.




L e e s o e L e e g

PO am g = A

A.58275 SW

The rate base estimate made by applicant, which came
out to $2,555,000 or $5,000 above the staff estimate, was
structured to (a) exclude any portion of the 1979 comstruction
budget likely to remain unfunded according to Exhibit 12 (Cash
Flow Projectiomns for 1979), and (b) adjust out the portion of
contributions in aid of construction corresponding to the
segregated connection fee account funds devoted to, but not yet
used in, building plant. The rate base calculation carried out
in this way makes it evident that the $178,000 adjustment con-
tended for by the protestants should be rejected.

A reasonable estimate of rate base for the test year
is $2,550,000.

. SEC-Related Expenses . .

To function as & publicly held corporation, it costs
LHEUC an estimated $54,000 annually. The costs so incurred are
supportive of filings required by the Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC) and include accounting, legal, and other
services. Of the $54,000, it was estimated that approximately
$10,000 would still be expended if LHUC were privately held
rather than publicly held. Both applicant and the staff have
included $27,000, in their respective estimates of test year
Administrative and General Expenses, to be charged to applicant
by its parent as applicant's share of the $54,000.




- . - . - - - haa e o [

A.58275 sw

Protestants opposed inclusion of 322,0002/ of the
$27,000 in applicant's expenses for ratemaking purposes
because: _

(1) In the spin-off application (A.57548), it was repre-
sented that there would be no increased costs of management;
and '

(2) It is the shareholders that bemefit from LHUC being
publicly held. ' . : :
Notwithstanding some contentions to the contrary by
protestants, there is no question that SEC-related expenses
are a legitimate expense ordinarily recoverable in ratemaking
as an operating expense, nor is there a dispute as to the level
of such expemses to be incurred in the test year. The fundamental
question here is whether in the circumstances of this particular
utility it would be unreasonable for the ratepayer to have to
absorb such expenses through rates.

' In this case the formation of a publxcly held -corpora-
tion as the parent to applicant and its sister company, LHUC, was
an integral part of the Rossmoor Corporation reorganization and
spin-off. Indeed, it may have been essential to the transaction
to wmitigate tax consequences. In that event its publicly held
status was of clear and obvious benefit to LHUC's major stock-
holders. On the other hand, that status can provide access to
2 broader base of financing and have other advantages which may
eventually redowund to the benefit of the ratepayer.

A proper allowance for SEC-related expenses for
applicant in the test year is $16,000.

2/ Protestantsalso contended an adjustment should be made to
applicant's common equity capital in the amount of the sums
previously paid by applicant as its share of the cost' of
_its parent being spun off by Rossmoor Corporation. Such share
was accounted for as miscellaneous imcome deductions ar and has
_not_been allowed by the Commission_or requested by .ap
“for ratemaking purposes. The equity adjustment requested by

Jprotestants is thus not well founded and must be_rejected

-27-




- — ——

£.58275 SW/ee/3n

Wage and Price Guidelines

The wage increases granted by applicant to its employees
end executives may have exceeded the seven percent guideline by
about 56,000, an amount required in part to bring applicant's
wage levels more in line with those of utilities in the area with
wvhich it competes for employees. With respect to the price guide~
lines, the Wage and Price Council has not issued detailed regula-
tions to adapt its general guidelines for application to regulated
sewer utilities. Under this circumstance, we can only assert our
belief that this rate increase, being the minimm which could be
justified under Califormia law, complies with the spirit, Lf mot
the letter, of the guidelines.

Rate Spread S

The design of applicant's proposed rates reflects

(1) applying virtually the same percentage of increase to each class
of - service and :(2) retaining the range of from1l.l5 to L.17 ,
found reasonable in D.88079, supra, for the ratio of the rates for
unrestricted famz':ly residences to the rates for restricted family
residences. No exception was taken by any of the parties to spread-
ing - iz the same manner waatever additiondl revenue requirement was
found to be justified, The rates vreserid
decision were-so siructured.- - .-.---. :
Pension Plan

ed in Appendix A to this

-

An outline of the proposed retirement plan for employees
of 1HWC Iis appended to Exhibit 20.. Applicant commented in

Exhibit 20 upon the meed for such a plan and the plan's status
as follows: .

"Laguma Hills Utility Company ("LHUC™) is in
.the process of adopting a pension plan to
provide retirement benefits for the employees
of its wholly-owned subsidiary Laguma Hills
Water Company ("LEWC'™) who also provide
services, on a time card bas:‘.s‘, for Laguna
Hills Sanitatiom, Inc. ("LHSI'), a second
wholly-owned subsidiary of LHUC.




*

b . e . o+ - [ - - -

A.58275 Sw

"In meetings with the employees of LHWC,
management learned that one of the principal
sources of emplovee dissatisfaction and
employee turnover was the absence of any
long~-term benefit program including particu-
larly a retirement or pension plan. AS &
consequence, LHUC contacted Pacific Mutual
Insurance Company for the purpose of exploring
what alternatives were available to LHUC,
That comtact with Pacific Mutual led to the
approval in concept by the Boaxrd of Directors
of Laguna Hills Utility Company of a pension
program to be funded at a level equal to
approximately ten percent of the total wages
paid the emplovees of LHWC. The pension plan
itself is cuwrrently in the process of being
drafted by coumsel for LHUC. Attached hereto
as Exhibit A is a description of the plan
proposed to be adopted by LHUC.

"As can be seen from the description of the
plan set forth in Exhibit A, the pension plan
to be adopted by LHUC is intended to conform
in all respects with the requirements of the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act.

"Although the cost to LHUC of the pension plan,
equal to approximately ten percent of the total
pavroll paid the employees of LHWC, is signi-
ficant, LHUC believes'that it will reap substan-
tial benefits from the adoption of such a plan,
both in improvement in its employee benefit
program and an ability to attract employees

who will be prepared to regard LHUC as a career
opportunity and will further reap benefits in
reducing the present high level of employee
turnover and the resulting high training costs
presently imcurred by the company.'

Applicant, stalf, and protestants afe in agreement that,
until the execution of a pension plan that is binding upon the
company and a determination of the amoumt to be contributed to
such a plan by applicant, there should be no allowance for it in
operating expenses for the test year. They are in further




Ceames — . - - . . . .
. ' I

A.58275 SW/ee

agreement that once the plan is binding and its cost determined,
applicant's share of the cost should be included as expenses for
ratemaking purposes. In this latter regard protestants contend
that such inclusion should not reflect any costs made retroactive
to Januwary 1, 1979. The cost to applicant of the proposed peansion
plan is expected to approximate $30,000 annually at the present
payroll level. .

The evidence, including the agreements reached by the
parties, clearly indicates that the pension plan is warranted |
and that, once in effect, its cost should be imcluded as an
expense for ratemaking purposes.

In Appendix C attached to this decision, we have
prescribed certain rate increments designed to produce $25,000
rather than $30,000 in gross revemues at the 1979 test year
adopted level of operatioms. (Using the lower £figure permits
prearranging in this way for its automatic flow-through into

rates.) Applicant will qualify for these rate increments upon

the execution of & pension plan substantially as outlined in
the attachment to Exhibit 20.

Comnection Fees

We have previously described applicant's service extension
practices and incicated that connection  fees are standard for
the sewer industry. Under the part of such practices pertinent
here developers are required to pay applicant a charge for each
dwelling unit added to the system and a sewage-volume-related
charge for each commercial or industrial establishment connected
to the system. These fees are reflected in contributions in aid
of conmstruction and are to be used by applicant to build backbone
plant facilities, including treatment plant.

The present level of comnection fees are set forth in
applicant's tariff sheets Nos. 107-55, 108-55, and 109-58, effec-~
tive September 12, 1977. Since that effective date, $881,000
in comnection fees have been received from developers through




Lami . s e M ks = e 4 s s —— e 8 B Wyt ¢ e p——— -y

A.58275 SW/in

December 31, 1978. Of that amount, $401,000 was expended for bhack-
vone Pl -z,~$3qs;ooo was on-deposit in a special-accounz;'$38,000
(whick hes-since-been repaid) was loaned to applicant's sister company,
LEWC, and $137,000 was used for operating .expenses.

The latter two above uses are obvious misapplica-
tions of funds that must be avoided, notwithstanding applicant’s
financial problems. In that regard protestants, staff, and
applicant have stipulated that the treatment of connection fees
should be as follows:

TApplicant shall collect comnection fees as provided
in their tariffs as presently filed or as hereafter approved.
These fees shall be segregated and treated in all respects as
if held in trust solely for the purposes set forth below. The
connection fees and accrued interest are to be expended only
for (1) amy taxes that may be imposed on such commection fees
or interest, and (2) those backbone plant facilities supporting
applicant's comection fee tariff as presently or hereafter
approved. Applicant shall provide the Commission, attention of
the Finance Division, two copies of an amual statement no later
than March 31 of each year, detailing the amount of all commec-
tion fees received, interest earmed, and withdrawals from the
fund during the prior calendar year, together with the balance
in the fumd at the close of the year," |

With regard to the $137,000 of commection fees used for
expenses, protestants claim that applicant's common equity should
be adjusted downward by that amount, presﬁmably as of December 31,
1978. This contention is without merit._ The precepts of
f£inancial accounting dictate that the effects of such misusing of
comnection fees have already been flowed through to common equity.
The proper assessment to be made of what is required in this
situation is that, as soon as applicant's intermal cash flow and/or
its recourse to outside financing permits, applicant must restore
the $137,000 to the connection fee fund. ~




A.58275 SW/ec

Sewage Svstem Deficiencies

The sewage systex-currently collects, pumps, and -~
treats £lows of four million galloms per day (mgd). The main
sewers and pump stations have a capacity for ultimate service
area Ilows of 5.25 mgd. The treatment plant, however, only has
a capacity of 3.5 mgd., As a result of this capacity limitation,
the plant cannot meet standards for removal of organic pollutants.

Excessive quantities of chlorine are presently required
to disinfect the discharge in order to safeguard public health.
Reconstruction and upgrading of treatment plant facilities are
thus projects of the highest priority. (See A.59033, supra.)

As brought out earlier in this decision, the methods by which
effluent is discharged and the quality of such effluent are
regulated by the Californiz Regiomal Water Quality Control Board
and the state and county health departments.

Findings of Faet :

1. Applicant's treatment plant facilities require recon-
struction and upgrading. That project should proceed without
delay.

2. Applicant is in need of additionmal revemues, but the
rates it has proposed would produce an excessive rate of returm.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base reasonably
indicate the results of applicant's operations for test year
1979. Because of the relatively small rate base for a system
of this size, applicant's operating results in the near future

are susceptible to substantial departures from the test year
results. '




A.58275 ALT.-RDG~mw

A rate of veturn 0f 10.0 percent on applicant's rate
is reasonable. The related allowance for return on common
S 15,04 percent based on applicant's capizal structure
percent based on LHUC's consolidated capital structure.
5. To produce a 10.0 percent rate 0% return, an inerease
of $166,100, or 9.° pewcent, in applicant's annual gross revenues
be required. The increase Is $135,500 less than that indi-
cated in Table 2 because the rates presently in effect are interim

e e

rates which became effective after this application was amended,
(The iaterim rates were zuthorized by D.90008, supra.)

6. The adopted rate spread is reasonable.

7. Cerstain of applicant's effluent disposal costs, pre-
viously discussed hereiln, properly gqualify as offseztable expenses.
The Tffluent Cost Adjustment Clause prescribed in Appendix 3 2o

-

this decision for inmclusion in applicant's tariffs and a corve-
sponding balancing account, as required by Section 792.5 of the
Publiic Utilities Code, provide 2 means of implementing the increases
or decreases in rates
expenses which occur.

0 0ffset the increases or deecreases in chese

5. The pension plan proposed by LEWC for its employees
felfills an important need. The rate increments prescribed in
Appencix C to this decision, for which applicant will gqualify
upon the execution of a pension plan substantially as outlined
in che attachment to Exhibic 20, are fair and reasonable.

9. 7The increases in rates anc charges authorized herein
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are

reasonable; and the present rates and charges, inselar as they

differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust
and unreasonabdle.
Conclusions of law

1.
the amount 0% the sums previously paild by applicant as its share
of the cost of i:ts parent being spun off by Rossmoor Corporation

An adjustment to applicant's common equity capital in




© s —ammp s mame— - ae e . e o ekt b e oA -

4£.58275 ei/jn

should not be made, because such share was accounted for as
miscellaneous income deductions and has not been allowed by the
Commission for ratemaking purposes.

2. Henceforth, connection fees and the acerued interest
thereon should be segregated and treated in all respects as. if
held in trust for the purpose of being expended only for
(1) any taxes that may be imposed on such connection fees or
inzerest and (2) those backbene plant facilities supporting
applicant's comnection fee tariff as presently oxr herecaftexr
approved.

3. No later than March 31 of each year, applicant should
send the Revenue Requirements Division of the Commission
Two copies of an amnual statement providing a full accounting
< the amount ¢f all connection fees received, interest earmed,
and withdrawals Zrom the comnection fee fund during the prior
calendar veaxr, together with the balance in the fund at the
close of that yvear.

4. No adjustment should be made to common equity by reason
of the use 0f $137,000 of connection fees for expenses, because
as soon as applicant's intermal cash flow and/or its recourse to
outside financing permits, applicant must restore the $137,000 to
the comnection fee fund.

5. The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted to the extent provided by the following order.

6. Because of the use of a 1979 test year for estabiéhing
new rates and the volatility of applicant's earnings, the follow-
ing oxrder should be effective on the date of signature.

FINAL ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Afcer the effective date of this oxder, applicant Laguna
Hills Sanitation, Inc. is authorized to file concurrently the
revised raze schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and
the Effluent Disposal Cost Adjustment Clause, as an added section




PR e b e e Mt

- et in . VS gt 7 - - e
.

A.58275 SW/ei/jn

to the Preliminary Statement of its tariffs, attached to this
order as Appendix 3. Such filings shall comply with General
Ozcdexr No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be four days after the date of £iling. The revised schedules
shall apply only to service rendered on and aftexr the effective
te thereof.

"2, Comcuxrently with any rates established ufdér Ordering
Paragraph 1, applicant shall maintain an Effluent Disposal Cost
Adjustment Account, as the balancing account, for the types of
effluent disposal costs and their related revenues specified in
Appendix B. to this order. '

3. Upon the execution of a pension plen éubstantially
as outlined in the attachment to Exhibit 20, applicant is
autkhorized to file revised rate schedules incoxrporating the
rate increments set forth in Appendix C to this order. Such
£iling chall comply with General Order No. 96-&.' The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the date
of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply omly to service
rendexred oz 2ad after the effective date thereof.

4. Commection fees collected by applicant and the ‘interest
accruing thereon shall henceforth be segregated and treated in
&ll xrespects as if held in trust for the purpose of being expended
only for (1) any taxes that may be imposed on such commection
fees or interest and (2) those backbone plant facilities sup-
porting applicant's commection fee tariff as presently or
hereafter approved.

5. Applicant is directed to send, mo later than March 31

of each year, the Revenue Requirements_ Division_of the Commission __  ___
_Two_copies of en aanual statement providing a full

accounting of the amount of all commection fees received,




A.58275 SW/3a

interest earned, and withdrawals from the commection fee fund
during the prior calemdar year, together with the balance in
the fund at the close of that year.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated __ JAN S- 1989

» 2t San Francisco,




A. 58275 AYL.-RDG-fZ

SCHEDULE NO. 1

GENERAL RESIDENTTAL SERVICE

APPLICATILITY -

Arplicadble to General, Residential Sewer Service.

TERRTTORY

ZL Toro, Laguna Hills, Rossmoor Leisure World and vieinity, Orange County.

RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE

Unrestricted Family Residence (U) $7.26 per month, per residential
dwelling unit

Restricted Family Residences (R) $6.29 per month, per re&ident:.al
dwelling unit

TERMS OF PAYMENT

ALl sewer cherges are payadle iIn advance on the first day of the perdiod
Zor which the bill i3 rendered.

.
-

ASSOCIATION, APARTMENTS, CONDOMINTUMS, AND OTHER MULOTPLE RESIDENCES

When more than one residential dwelling unit L5 connected to the systenm of
Laguna ELlls by service comnections less in number than the number of '
residential dwelling units services, the rate per residential dwelling uni%, as

set forth above, shall de due and payadble for each and every living or dwelling
unit comnected to the system.




A. 58275 ALt .-RDG-fg

APFPENDIX A
Page 2 oL 5

SCEEDULE NO. 2

COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

Avopliecabilicy

Applicable to Commereial and Industrisl sexvice.

Territory

EL Toro, Laguna Eills, Rossmoor Leisure World and vicindity, Orange County.

Service Charres to Commercisl and Industrial Service

(A) The service charge to commercial and industrial customers, hereinafter in

(3)

this rule referred to as "customer'”, shall be based on the actual amount
of sewage to bYe discharged into the Laguna Hills Sanitation, Ine. system.

The basic service charge shall be $0.51 per 1,000 gallons of sewage to
be discharged. The minimum service charge shall be the amount equal to
the charge for single family residences, as set forth in Schedule No. 1
of Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc.

The actual amount of sewage 30 discharged shall be defined and determined

by Laguns Hills Sanitation, Inc., in accordance with one of the following
methods:s ‘

Method l:

By <the application of a water use factor to the amount of metered
domesstic water use of the customer's establishment,

The customer's establishment shall be classified as to the ratio between
the rate of sewage discharge and the actual metered rate of domestic
water use. Said ratio shall be determined by Laguna Hills Sanitation,

Inc. and shall be termed "factor".
Exaxple: Class 1 establishment.

Metered water use by customer's establishwent for a two=-month billing
period -~ 20,000 gallons ~ Factor 0.9.

Service charge for the two-month billing period equals 20 x 0.9 x
$0.91 = $16.38.




ATPPENDIX A
Page 3 0f §

SCHEDULE NO. 2 (Continued)

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

. v

Method 1 shall be used fnitially Zor all commercial and industrial establishments.

laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. may change said factor or estimated discharge rate
from time %0 time on the basis Of the increase oOr the decrease in the estimated
sevage discharge rate.

Mathod 2:

3y the actual zeasurement by meter of sewage discharge from the customer's
establiskuent and the application of the service charge %0 the measured
disckarge. :

Examole: Measured total sewage discharge from cusiomer's establishment for a
wwo-month Billing period - 22,000 gallons.

Service charge for the two-month dilling perfod equals 22 x $0.91 « $20.02 ()
This method shall be used oaly when requested by the customer, and only whers
metering of the zewage discharge Ls possibdle aad practical. ALL metering

shall be perZormed by or under the supervision of Lagura Kills Sanitation, Inec.
and at the expense of the customer.

Meahod 3=

. By the estimation dy Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. of the sewage discharge
rate from the cusiomer's establishment.

The estimated sewage discharge rate shall be based on standard and accepted
methods such as fixtures, unit count, etc.

Examole: ZIstizated total sewage discharge for a two-month d4lling period
- 22,000 gallons. ,

Service charge for the two-month billing pericod equals 22 x $0.91 = $20.02  (I)

This method shall Ve used only vwhere no records of actual water use are availadle
and where metering of sewage discharge 43 impractical.

laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. may change said Zactor or estimated discharge

rate Ifrom time to time on the basis of the increase of the decrease in the
estimated sewage discharge rate.




A. 58275  ALt.-RDG-fg

*

APFENDIX A
Page 4 of 5

SCHEDULE NO. 2 (Comtinued)
COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE N

(D) The vasic rate of $0.91 per 1,000 galloms fox sewerage service shall
apply where sewage discharged is equivalent in streagih to ordinary
demestic sewage. Tor the purpose of these rules ordinary domestic
sewage shall ¢ defined as sewage continually heving a suspended solids
concentration not exceeding 300 ppm, a S=day B.0.D. of not more than
300 prm, and having no unusual concentration of chemicals or minerals
which would have an adverse effect on the Laguna Fills Sanitation, Inc.
seversge system.

Should sewage discharged by any commercisl or industrial establishment
be determined to have suspended soldids of B.0.D. concentration in excess
of 300 prm for significant periods of time, the basic rate for that
establiskmen® shall be ifncweased by the ratio between the determined
actual 3.0.D.-or suspended solids concentration and 300 ppm, whichever
ratio is the larger.

Example: Determined 3.0.D. - 400 ppm
Determined suspended solids concentration - 450 ppm

Service charge - 450
. T30 x $0.91 = $1.7365 per 1,000 gallons of actual (1)

sewage discharge

Should the sewage discharged by any ccmmerceial, or industrial establishment
be deteormined by Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. to have excessive concen-
trations of adverse chemicals or minerals, the basic rate will be increased
by & factor established by lLagwna Hills Sandtation, Ine. based on the
etfect of said concentrations on the lLaguna Hills Sanitation, Inc.

sewersge system. Lagune Hills Sanitation, Inc. may change said factor
from Time to time on the basis of analysis of sewage quality.

In no cose will Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. accept sewage having either
B.0.D. or cuspended golids concentrations in excess of SO0 ppm for signi-
Licant periods of <ime, or sewage having chemical or mineral concentra-
tions which, for significant periocds of time, will have excessive adverse
effect on the Laguna Hills Sanitation, Inc. system. TFor further
delineation of limitation of wastes sec other sections of these Rules
and Regulations. '




A. 53275 ALL.-RDG-Tg

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 5

SCEEDULE WO. 3 (Continued)
SALE OF RECLAIMED WATER

The property upon which the water shall be used.
If, 23 & teswls of fire, earthquake, storm, rainfall, Tlood, Act of God,
strikes, picketling, boycott, lockouts or other causes or conditions beyond
the comtrol of Utility, or because of demage or breakdown of amy of Wtility's (T)
Tacilities, Usility shall be released from Its responsibility to deliver
waser during such periods of inadility aznd skall have no Liability to the
ustozer dwrlng such period of time.

mtamer's Election

Sewvice 0 & customer will fall under this category when the customer desires to
receive the water an such times during the day and week as the customer shall
elect, providing other customers of this class of service have not already
contracted for all of <he supply avallable.

Reclaimed water, for this class of service, shall be s0ld at the rate of $67.00 (1)
Per acre=root.

Deility s Election

Service 40 & customer will fall under this category when both of the following
conditions are applicable:

(1) The customer will receive water at juch time during the day and week
as the Utility shall eleect. .

(2) The customer will use the sane or & Freater guantilty of water each week*
durizg the § moaths beginning Qctober L and ending June 30, as that
customer uwsed during itc week* of maximuz consumptioa dwricg the previous
3 morths bYeginzing July L a=d ending Septexber 30.

tmare shall de =0 charge for water delivered under this class of service. There
shall, however, be an annual contract remewal Zee of S100.

17 at any time, Utility does not have enough water to supply all customers under
this elass of service, after providing all the water required by the "Customer
Tlection", customers, the remaining supply shall be prorated between the custoners
wnder this class of service, in direct proporticn to the total gquantity of water

each customer received during the previous § months teginning October L and ' ()
eading Juae 30.

* Week iz defined as beginning oz Monday morning at 12:01 c.m., and ending
on Sunday aigkt at 12:00 p.m.




APPENDIX B
Page Lof k

LAGUNA ETLIS SANTITATION, INC.

TFFLUENT DISPOSAL COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

Puenose. The purpose of this accowst is to reflect that portion of
Tevenues neCesSSATY SO cover certain costs attributable to effluent
disposal.

Apolicability. Bills rendered under Rate Schedules No. 1, No. 2 2xd No. 3
shall fmelude amoumss reflected in this bvalexncing accovnt.

Revision Detes. The revision daves are Januery L end July 1 of each year.
The effecvive date of such revised rates shall be on such date or as soon
thereofier a5 the Comxission mey suthorize. Applications by advice letier
2iling shall be F{led sexmi-zmmually, but only if increases or decresses

in expenses ettributable to this accownt exceed 1% of the estimated anmuel

Sross Tevesues. Advice Letters shall bBe £iled at least 30 days before the
Revision Dete. :

Record Pericd. For the purposes of caleulating anmy rate changes: resulting
ron chenges {n effluent disposal costs, the Recard Period shall be the
six months ending two momths prior to the revision dates.

Crorent Price.

&. The Curreat Price of purchesed power shall dbe based on the latest
terills iz effect on or before the revision date.

Y. The Current Price of sludge havling shall be the contract rates
iz effect on or before the revision date.

The Current Price of sludge &isposal shall be two times the Highest
District Industrial User Charge for the Orange Cowmty Sanitation
District's in effect or or before the revision date as provided in

coatract dated , 1979, by end detween LASI and Orange County
Sanitetion District No. 1.

The Cwrent Price for the Irvine leases shall be the Orange County
ad valaren taxes on the property leased from the Irvine Compeny. -

The Cwrrent Price for spray irrigation equiiament shall be the apmual
rental on that equipment.

The Cwrent Price for effluent disposal using the Aliso Water
Mazagemers Ageacy (AWMA) facilities shall be based on the letest rates
established by AWMA on o before the revicion date.




A. S&7TS FG/jn +

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 4

LAGUNA HILLS SANITATION, INC.

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Cont.)

Current Cost. The Current Cost of effluent disposal shall Ve caleulated
as rollows:

2. The Qurrent Cost of purchased power shall be the Record Period
quantity multiplied by the Current Price.

Y. The Current Cost of sludge hauling shall be the recorded
¢osts Lor the Rccord Period modified to reflect rates efrective
on or before the revision date.

The Current Cost of sludge disposal shall be the recorded costs
for the Record Period modified o *eflcct rates effective on
or before the revision date.

The Current Cost for the Irvine Leases shall be She recorded
costs for the Record Period modified 40 reflect tax dills
elfective on Or before the revision date.

The Current Cost for spray irrigation equipment shall be the
recorded costs for the Record Period modified t0 reflect the
rental rases effcctive on or before the revision date.

The Curreat Cost for effluent disposal using the AWMA facilities
shall be the recorded ¢osts for the Record Period modiried +o
rellect AWMA rates effective on or bYefore the revision date.

Qase pates. The Base Rates are those rates authorized by Decision ’/,//
No. 91182 effective January 8 L1980 of which 20.15% offsets ’

the estimated 1979 effluent disposal cost of 3384,000. The Effluent

Disposal portion of each Base Rate L5 shown in paragraph 1l.

Effluent Disposal Cost Adjustment Acecount. The Company shall maintain an

o

Eflluent Disposal Cost Adjustment Account. tries U0 he made %o thisz

account at the end of each moanth will be determined from the following
¢aleulations:

a. Nonthly eflluent disposal costs for purchased power, sludge hauling,
sludge disposal and monthly amortization of Irvine lease and
irrigation equipment rentals.




A. SRTS F6/yn

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 4

LAGUNA ETLLS SANITATION, INC.

EXPLUSNT DISPOSAL COST ADJUSTMENT CTAUSE (Cont.)

B. less: mopthly recorded revenue computed based upon the current
effluent dlsposal charges.

I <he above calculation produces a positive amount (under-collection),
such amouwnt will be debited to the Balamcing Account. If the

calevlation produces a negative amount (over-collection), such amount
will be credited To the Balancing Account.

Calewleation of Effluert Disvosal Cost Adjustment Factor. The EXfluent
Disposal Cost Adjusiment Factor sbhall be determined as follows:

a. The Current Cost of Effluent Disposal shall be calculated
according to paragraph 6.

. The Balance in the Effluent Disposal Cost Adjustment Account
shall be added or subtracted to the current cost.

¢. The Cost Adjustment Factor shall be determined as follows:
divide the sux of (&) =zd (b) dy $38k,000, the estimated 1979
eflfluent disposal cost.

Celevlation of Effluent Disposal Charge. The current Effluent Disposal
Charges stall be determined as follows: multiply the Effluent Disposal
Charges, as inéicated in pargaraph ll, by the Cost Adjustment Factor
developed in paragraph S.

Dffluent Disvosal Cherzes. A portion of all chawrges are necessary $o cover
expenses atiridbutable 0 effluent Aisposal. The amounts listed dbelow have
been determined as the charges attributable 40 the estimated 1979 effluent
disposal cost of $384,000. .

Schedule No. 1 Sehedule No. 2
Effective Unrestricted Restricted ‘Minimm < Per 1,000 gal. Schedule No. 3
Date Per Month Pex Month " Per‘Month " Per Month ' Per AT,

.51 . $1.51 $0.187 $13.97




APPENDIX B
Page 4 .0f 4

LAGUNA HTILLS SANTITATION, INC.

TEFLIENT DISPOSAL COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Cont.)

Application of Disposal Charges. The disposal cherges shall be included
iz the retes shown on Schedules:No. 1, No. 2 and No. 3. . Any change in
efflvent disposal charges will be reflected on the appropriate schedules.
Toe percentage of increase or decrease will de applied equally w0 each
class of service, and the ratio of unrestricted residential charge

+0 mestricted residential charge shall remain between 1.15 and 1.17 as
oxdered 4a Decision No. 88079.




v e eEAE -

o0
A. 58275 FG

APPENDIX €

IAGUNA EILLS SANITATION, INC,

AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES

Per Crdering Paragraps No. 3, each of the followizg incremental increases in
rates mey de put Luto effect, following the execution of a pension plen, bWy
Tiling the rate schedules which adds the appropriate inerease to the rates
which would otherwise be in effect on that date. )

SCEEDULE NO. 1
GENERAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Unrestricted Famtly Residence (U) .v..... $0.11 per mounth, per residential
dwelling Uni% .

Restricted Famlly Residences (R) ....... $0.08 per mozth, per residential
dwelling Tuit
SCEEDULE NO. 2
COMMERCTIAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

The basic servTice charge

per 1,000 gallons of sewage

tom discmged LA L L I S R N Wy $°-°lperl’ooo gauons
SCEEDULE NO. 3

SAIE OF RECLAIMED WATER

Recleimed waber cieecesccccsvccccrrscenne $1.00 per acre=-Toot




